ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA
9.2

05 APRIL 2022

NO. 4 (LOT: 235; D/P: 1237) ETHEL STREET, NORTH PERTH - PROPOSED TWO GROUPED
DWELLINGS

Ward:

South

Attachments:

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

Consultation and Location Map
Lodged Development Plans
Final Development Plans
Administration Streetscape Analysis
Administration Shadow Diagram
Urban Design Study
Environmentally Sustainable Design Report and Template
Summary of Submissions - Administration's Response
Summary of Submissions - Applicant's Response
Determination Advice Notes

RECOMMENDATION:
That Council, in accordance with the provisions of the City of Vincent Local Planning Scheme
No. 2 and the Metropolitan Region Scheme, APPROVES the application for Two Grouped Dwellings
at No. 4 (Lot: 235; D/P: 1237) Ethel Street, North Perth in accordance with the plans shown in
Attachment 3, subject to the following conditions, with the associated determination advice notes
in Attachment 10:
1.

Development Plans
This approval is for Two Grouped Dwellings as shown on the approved plans dated
21 February 2022 and 31 March 2022. No other development forms part of this approval;

2.

Boundary Walls
The surface finish of boundary walls facing an adjoining property shall be of a good and
clean condition, prior to the occupation or use of the development, and thereafter
maintained, to the satisfaction of the City. The finish of boundary walls is to be fully
rendered or face brick, or material as otherwise approved, to the satisfaction of the City;

3.

External Fixtures
All external fixtures, such as television antennas (of a non-standard type), radio and other
antennaes, satellite dishes, solar panels, external hot water heaters, air conditioners, and the
like, shall not be visible from the street(s), are designed integrally with the building, and be
located so as not to be visually obtrusive to the satisfaction of the City;

4.

Visual Privacy
Prior to occupancy or use of the development, all privacy screening shown on the approved
plans shall be installed and shall be visually impermeable and is to comply in all respects
with the requirements of Clause 5.4.1 of the Residential Design Codes (Visual Privacy)
deemed-to- comply provisions, to the satisfaction of the City;

5.

Colours and Materials

5.1 Prior to first occupation or use of the development, the colours, materials and finishes of the
development shall be in accordance with the details and annotations as indicated on the approved
plans which forms part of this approval, and thereafter maintained, to the satisfaction of the City;
and
5.2 The metre boxes are to be painted the same colour as the wall they are attached to so as to
not be visually obtrusive, to the satisfaction of the City;
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Landscaping
All landscaping works shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved plans dated
21 February 2022 and 31 March 2022;

7.

Stormwater
Stormwater from all roofed and paved areas shall be collected and contained on site.
Stormwater must not affect or be allowed to flow onto or into any other property or road
reserve;

8.

Sight Lines
Walls, fences and other structures truncated or reduced to no higher than 0.75 metres within
1.5 metres of where walls, fences, other structures adjoin vehicle access points where a
driveway meets a public street and where two streets intersect, with the exception of:
•
•
•

One pier at max width of 0.4 metres x 0.4 metres and height of 1.8 metres, with
decorative capping permitted to 2.0 metres;
Infill that provides a clear sight line; and
If a gate is proposed:
o
When closed: a minimum of 50 percent unobstructed view;
o
When open: a clear sightline;

Unless otherwise approved by the City of Vincent; and
9.

Car Parking and Access

9.1 The layout and dimensions of all driveway(s) and parking area(s) shall be in accordance with
AS2890.1;
9.2 All driveways, car parking and manoeuvring area(s) which form part of this approval shall be
sealed, drained, paved and line marked in accordance with the approved plans prior to the first
occupation of the development and maintained thereafter by the owner/occupier to the satisfaction
of the City; and
9.3 No good or materials shall be stored, either temporarily or permanently, in the parking or
landscape areas or within the access driveways. All goods and materials are to be stored within
the buildings or storage areas, where provided.

PURPOSE OF REPORT:
To consider an application for development approval for two grouped dwellings at No. 4 Ethel Street, North
Perth (subject site).
PROPOSAL:
Details of the proposed two grouped dwellings are as follows:
•
•
•
•

Unit 1 is oriented to face Ethel Street, with vehicle access provided via a single width crossover.
A mature tree is located within the verge and is to be retained;
Unit 2 is oriented to face the right of way (ROW) to the rear, with a single width crossover for access.
Unit 2 is located at the end of the ROW, which terminates at the rear of the subject site;
A 1.5 metre wide common property pedestrian access leg is provided along the northern lot boundary
for pedestrian access and servicing to Unit 2; and
Each dwelling is two storeys in height, has one car parking garage, and contains three bedrooms.

Following the Council Briefing on 29 March 2022, the applicant modified the development as follows:
•

Addition of a Capital Pear tree to the front setback area of Unit 1;
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Addition of two Cottonwood Hibiscus trees to the ROW setback of Unit 2 in front of the first floor
living/dining room window; and
Provision of a 1.6 metre high fixed obscure glass balustrading in front of the living/dining room opening
to the first floor of Unit 2, facing the ROW.

These changes were proposed by the applicant to provide greater on site canopy coverage and to
ameliorate perceived overlooking across the ROW.
The proposed development plans have been included as Attachment 3.
BACKGROUND:
Landowner:
Applicant:
Date of Application:
Zoning:
Built Form Area:
Existing Land Use:
Proposed Use Class:
Lot Area:
Right of Way (ROW):
Heritage List:

Mimi Ferguson
Steve Irvine
23 March 2021
MRS: Urban
LPS2: Residential
R Code: Residential R40
Residential
Vacant
Grouped Dwelling
534m²
4 metres, City of Vincent owned
No

Site Context and Zoning
The subject site is bound by Ethel Street to the west, single houses to the north and south, and a 4.0 metre
ROW to the east. The land of the subject site is currently cleared and vacant. A copy of the location plan is
included as Attachment 1.
The subject site and all adjoining properties are zoned Residential R40 under the City’s Local Planning
Scheme No. 2 (LPS2). The subject site and all adjoining properties are within the Residential built form area
and have a building height standard of two storeys under the City’s Policy No. 7.1.1 – Built Form (Built Form
Policy). The site is also subject to Clause 26(6) of LPS2 which permits a maximum of two dwellings per lot.
The prevailing streetscape context is a series of 13.3 metre to 14.1 metre wide lots to Ethel Street. These
dwellings are single and two storeys in height with double garages which are accessed from the ROW. The
4 metre ROW at the rear provides vehicle access for properties on Ethel Street, Raglan Road and Grosvenor
Road, with open space areas for these properties located adjacent to the ROW also.
Properties along the Ethel Street streetscape are over 400 square metres in area and would be capable of
meeting the 180 square metre minimum and 220 square metre average lot sizes for subdivision under the
R Codes to accommodate two dwellings. The streetscape is transitioning with subdivision to create two lots
and new dwellings occurring at Nos. 3, 5 and 7 Ethel Street within the last 15 years.
The subject site is oriented east to west. Three lots with a north-south orientation are located immediately to
the south of the site, with Grosvenor Road located further to the south serving as their primary frontage.
Existing houses on these three lots are single and two storeys in height. Due to the orientation, the
backyards of these three properties are located immediately to the south of the subject site.
Demolition
A demolition permit was issued by the City on 20 August 2021 for the demolition of the previous single storey
dwelling and associated structures on the site. The subject site is now cleared. The previous dwelling was
not heritage-listed and was exempt from the need to obtain development approval for its demolition.
Subdivision
No subdivision application has been lodged with or approved by the Western Australian Planning
Commission (WAPC) for the creation of two lots to accommodate the proposed two dwellings. The applicant
has confirmed that a subdivision application would be lodged with the WAPC following development
approval.
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DETAILS:
Summary Assessment
The table below summarises the planning assessment of the proposal against the provisions of the City of
Vincent Local LPS2, the City’s Built Form Policy and the State Government’s Residential Design Codes
(R Codes). In each instance where the proposal requires the discretion of Council, the relevant planning
element is discussed in the Detailed Assessment section following from this table.
Planning Element

Deemed-to-Comply

Street Setback
Front Fence
Building Setbacks/Boundary Wall
Building Height/Storeys
Open Space
Outdoor Living Areas
Landscaping (R Codes)
Privacy
Parking & Access
Sight Lines
Solar Access
Site Works/Retaining Walls
Essential Facilities
External Fixtures
Surveillance

Requires the Discretion
of Council
✓
✓

✓
✓
✓
✓
✓
✓
✓
✓
✓
✓
✓
✓
✓

Detailed Assessment
The Built Form Policy and R Codes have two pathways for assessing and determining a development
application. These are through design principles and local housing objectives, or through deemed-to-comply
standards.
Design principles and local housing objectives are qualitative measures which describe the outcome that is
sought rather than the way that it can be achieved.
The deemed-to-comply standards are one way of satisfactorily meeting the design principles or local housing
objectives and are often quantitative measures.
If a planning element of an application meets the applicable deemed-to-comply standard/s then it is
satisfactory and not subject to Council’s discretion for the purposes of assessment against the Built Form
Policy and R Codes.
If a planning element of an application does not meet the applicable deemed-to-comply standard/s then
Council’s discretion is required to decide whether this element meets the design principles and local housing
objectives.
The planning elements of the application that do not meet the applicable deemed-to-comply standards and
require the discretion of Council are as follows:
Street Setback
Deemed-to-Comply Standard
Built Form Policy Volume 1 Clause 5.1

Proposal

Upper Floors
Walls on upper floors setback a minimum of
2 metres behind the ground floor predominant
building line

The first floor of Unit 1 is setback 1.6 metres behind
the ground floor

Balconies
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Balconies on upper floors setback a minimum of
The balcony on the first floor of Unit 1 projects
1 metre behind the ground floor predominant
0.7 metres forward of the ground floor
building line
Street Walls and Fences
Deemed-to-Comply Standard
Built Form Policy Volume 1 Clause 5.9

Proposal

Solid walls permitted to 1.2 metres in height above
Fence to Unit 2 facing the ROW incorporates solid
natural ground level
portions of wall 1.8 metres in height
Outdoor Living Areas
Deemed-to-Comply Standard
R Codes Clause 5.3.1
Located behind front setback area

Proposal

The outdoor living area of Unit 1 would be located
within the front setback area
Sight Lines

Deemed-to-Comply Standard
Built Form Policy Volume 1 Clause 5.8

Proposal

Walls, fences and other structures truncated or
Units 1 and 2 provide sightlines of 0.5 metres by
reduced to no higher than 0.75 metres within
1.5 metres to Ethel Street and ROW
1.5 metres of where walls, fences, other structures
adjoin vehicle access points
Utilities and Facilities
Deemed-to-Comply Standard
R Codes Clause 5.4.4

Proposal

Store room for each grouped dwelling that is
Units 1 and 2 do not provide designated store
4 square metres minimum area and 1 metre
rooms
minimum dimension
Street Surveillance
Deemed-to-Comply Standard
Built Form Policy Volume 1 Clause 5.6

Proposal

The primary street elevation of the dwelling is to
address the street and shall include the main entry
(front door) of the dwelling

Main entry of Unit 2 does not address the ROW

The street elevation of the dwelling to address the
street with clearly defined entry points visible and
accessed from the street

Entry of Unit 2 partially concealed from Ethel Street
pedestrian access leg

The above planning elements of the proposal do not meet the specified deemed-to-comply standards. These
planning elements have been assessed against the design principles and local housing objectives in the
Comments section below.
CONSULTATION/ADVERTISING:
Community consultation was undertaken for the plans as originally lodged and included as Attachment 2 in
accordance with the Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 for a period of
14 days from 14 May 2021 to 27 May 2021. The method of consultation included a notice on the City’s
website and letters sent to all owners and occupiers adjoining the subject site, as shown in Attachment 1
and in accordance with the City’s (former) Policy No. 4.1.5 – Community Consultation.
31 submissions were received at the conclusion of the community consultation period, all of which objected
to the proposal.
Second, third and fourth rounds of community consultation were subsequently undertaken in accordance
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with the City’s Community Engagement and Stakeholder Policy. This was based on amended plans and
supporting information submitted by the applicant to address concerns raised. These amended plans were
re-advertised to owners/occupiers who had previously provided a submission. In respect to this:
•
•

•

The second community consultation period was for 14 days from 20 August 2021 to 2 September 2021.
19 submissions were received, all of which objected to the proposal.
The third community consultation period was from 3 December 2021 to 31 January 2022. This was an
extended advertising period to account for the City’s advertising black out period that occurs over the
Christmas and New Year period from 18 December to 8 January, as specified in the Community and
Stakeholder Engagement Policy. Where any consultation falls within this period, the number of days is
to be added on to the required consultation period. Administration mail out and notification errors also
resulted in this advertising period being extended. 10 submissions were received, all of which objected
to the proposal.
The fourth and final community consultation period was for 14 days from 23 February 2022 to
8 March 2022. Five submissions were received, all objecting to the proposal.

A summary of the key concerns raised with the proposed development across all four community
consultation periods is as follows:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Balconies overlook directly into neighbouring properties;
Adverse amenity impacts to adjoining properties, including overlooking and overshadowing which falls
to outdoor living areas and reduces access to sunlight for the dwellings;
The proposed shadow would impact current and future occupants and liveability of their homes by
further reducing limited access to natural sunlight. The shadow impacts would be exacerbated by the
impact from boundary walls, setbacks and a lack of open space;
Development scale and bulk is not in keeping with the established built form character of North Perth
and the areas R40 density coding;
There is a lack of deep soil zones and canopy cover which indicates that the site is being
overdeveloped;
Precedent would be set for future two storey development and long-term impacts on the precinct; and
Setback of development to the ROW does not provide adequate privacy, sound proofing or security for
neighbours.

A summary of submissions received across the four consultation periods along with Administration’s
responses to each comment is provided in Attachment 8. The applicant’s response to the submissions
received are provided as Attachment 9.
Prior to Council’s Briefing Session, the City received a late submission of support for the final development
plans was received from the neighbour to the north. No comments were provided in this submission.
Following Council’s Briefing Session on 29 March 2022, amended plans were submitted to provide additional
landscaping and window glazing treatment. The changes were not re-advertised for the following reasons:
•
•

The landscaping would increase canopy coverage for Units 1 and 2 from that previously proposed; and
The obscure screening introduced to the first floor opening of Unit 2 facing the ROW would provide fixed
screening to address perceived overlooking.

The modifications do not result in any new or further departures to the deemed-to-comply standards, and
would not have an impact on the community or the amenity of the locality. This is consistent with the City’s
Community and Stakeholder Engagement Policy.
A copy of the final set of development plans to be determined by Council is included within Attachment 3.
Design Review Panel (DRP):
Referred to DRP:

Yes

The proposal was referred to the City’s DRP member on four occasions for comment on the development
plans. These referrals were for the plans originally lodged and each set of amended plans submitted by the
applicant.
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The DRP member also met with the applicant and the City’s officers during the course of the application on
two occasions to elaborate on their comments.
A summary of all of the DRP member’s comments on the proposal are included below.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

The front and side balconies make sense for amenity to the occupants but see a loss of privacy to the
neighbours to the south and north;
The projection forward of the upper floor alignment appears inconsistent with existing surrounding upper
storey development;
The muted/darker tones of the upper floor should help the dwellings recede a little within the
streetscape to counteract the balcony projections;
Development is at odds stylistically with surrounding development but materials proposed are
appropriate and assist in tying back to surrounding context;
Opportunity to reduce scale of the rooms to improve setbacks to side boundaries;
Recessed walls should be explored to further improve articulation and assist with reducing perceived
bulk;
Well-articulated and landscaped courtyards with substantial tree canopy are proposed in front of the
streetscape massing;
There is sufficient surveillance and streetscape interaction from the development;
The separation of the two units in the middle by the roof terrace allows light and air to permeate into the
southern adjoining neighbouring lots;
Landscaping buffers soften impact of development to adjoining dwellings;
The concealed roof forms are tempered by the use of traditional materials such as face brickwork,
timber cladding and metal roof claddings. Roof forms reduce perceptions of bulk and scale through
reductions in overall height; and
The front and rear units have been given a slightly different appearance in relation to both size and
material use to provide a separate identity and read as separate dwellings.

In response to comments and recommendations received from the DRP member from referrals, the applicant
made the following key changes over the course of the application process:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Lot boundary wall heights reduced to 3.5 metres or less;
Lot boundary setbacks increased;
Boundary wall length reduced by 6.6 metres;
Removal of internal two storey boundary walls;
3.3 metre internal building separation of Unit 1 and Unit 2;
Open space to Unit 1 increased by 8 percent and open space to Unit 2 increased by 7.3 percent;
Dimensions of Unit 2 outdoor living area increased;
Deep soil area to Unit 1 increased by 8.5 percent;
Balconies to the southern and northern elevations of Unit 1 and Unit 2 removed;
Unit 2 balcony to ROW removed; and
Pedestrian access leg relocated to northern lot boundary.

The DRP member provided the following comments in respect to the final set of amended plans:
•
•
•
•
•

A full separation of dwellings and the introduction of more internal landscaping assists with reducing the
perceived bulk, scale and massing of the proposed development;
The rear dwelling is lower than the front and this stepping of height further assists with articulation and
separation of form;
Variations in cladding and articulation between the two dwellings provides individual design expression;
Consider increased setback to the ground floor of Unit 2 to allow for a strip of garden to the eastern
boundary to still be available to the dwelling after future ROW widening; and
Consider maintaining face brickwork to the eastern boundary wall of Unit 1 on the ground floor. On the
upper floor, consider wrapping painted render to the bed 3 to WIR portion of the wall and cladding detail
on the balcony to create a more interlocking material palette to improve articulation.

In response to these final recommendations from the DRP member, the applicant made the changes in the
materiality of the boundary wall of Unit 1. The final set of development plans that reflect this change and that
is the subject of Council’s determination has been included as Attachment 3.
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LEGAL/POLICY:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Planning and Development Act 2005;
Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015;
City of Vincent Local Planning Scheme No. 2;
State Planning Policy 7.3 – Residential Design Codes Volume 1;
Planning Bulletin 33/2017: Rights of Ways or Laneways in Established Areas;
Community Engagement and Stakeholder Policy (formerly Policy No. 4.1.5 – Community Consultation);
and
Policy No. 7.1.1 – Built Form.

Planning and Development Act 2005
In accordance with Schedule 2, Clause 76(2) of the Planning and Development (Local Planning Scheme)
Regulations 2015, and Part 14 of the Development Act 2005, the applicant would have the right to apply to
the State Administrative Tribunal for a review of Council’s determination.
Planning and Development (Local Planning Scheme) Regulations 2015
The City is to have due regard to the matters set out in Schedule 2, Clause 67 of the Planning and
Development (Local Planning Scheme) Regulations 2015 (LPS Regulations) in determining an application.
The due regard matters relevant to this application are:
(a)

the aims and provisions of this Scheme and any other local planning scheme operating within the
Scheme area;

(b)

the requirements of orderly and proper planning including any proposed local planning scheme or
amendment to this Scheme that has been advertised under the Planning and Development (Local
Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 or any other proposed planning instrument that the local
government is seriously considering adopting or approving;

(c)

any approved State planning policy;

(g)

any local planning policy for the Scheme area;

(m)

the compatibility of the development with its setting including the relationship of the development to
development on adjoining land or on other land in the locality including, but not limited to, the likely
effect of the height, bulk, scale, orientation and appearance of the development;

(n)

the amenity of the locality including the following –
(i)
(ii)
(iii)

environmental impacts of the development;
the character of the locality; and
social impacts of the development;

(p)

whether adequate provision has been made for the landscaping of the land to which the application
relates and whether any trees or other vegetation on the land should be preserved;

(y)

any submissions received on the application;

(zb)

any other planning consideration the local government considers appropriate; and

(zc)

any advice of the Design Advisory Committee.

Consideration of these matters is provided included in the Comments section of this report
Local Planning Scheme No. 2
The objectives of the Residential zone under LPS2 are a relevant consideration for the application. These
objectives are:
•

To provide for a range of housing and a choice of residential densities to meet the needs of the
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community;
To facilitate and encourage high quality design, built form and streetscapes throughout residential
areas;
To provide for a range of non-residential uses, which are compatible with and complementary to
residential development;
To promote and encourage design that incorporates sustainability principles, including but not limited to
solar passive design, energy efficiency, water conservation, waste management and recycling;
To enhance the amenity and character of the residential neighbourhood by encouraging the retention of
existing housing stock and ensuring new development is compatible within these established areas;
To manage residential development in a way that recognises the needs of innovative design and
contemporary lifestyles; and
To ensure the provision of a wide range of different types of residential accommodation, including
affordable, social and special needs, to meet the diverse needs of the community.

Delegation to Determine Applications:
This matter is being referred to Council for determination in accordance with the City’s Register of
Delegations, Authorisations and Appointments. This is because the delegation does not extend to
applications for development approval that received more than five objections during the City’s community
consultation period.
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS:
There are minimal risks to Council and the City’s business function when Council exercises its discretionary
power to determine a planning application.
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS:
This is in keeping with the City’s Strategic Community Plan 2018-2028:
Innovative and Accountable
We are open and accountable to an engaged community.
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS:
The City has assessed the application against the environmentally sustainable design provisions of the City’s
Built Form Policy. These provisions are informed by the key sustainability outcomes of the City’s Sustainable
Environment Strategy 2019-2024, which requires new developments to demonstrate best practice in respect
to reductions in energy, water and waste and improving urban greening.
PUBLIC HEALTH IMPLICATIONS:
This report has no implication on the priority health outcomes of the City’s Public Health Plan 2020 – 2025.
FINANCIAL/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:
There are no finance or budget implications from this report.
COMMENTS:
An assessment against the discretionary aspects of the application is set out below. These relate to
consideration against the State Government’s R Codes and City’s Built Form Policy, as well as other matters
under the LPS Regulations to be considered by local government.
Street Setback
The Built Form Policy street setback deemed-to-comply standard is for upper floor walls to be setback a
minimum of 2 metres behind the ground floor building line and balconies to be setback 1 metre behind the
building line.
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The first floor of Unit 1 would be setback 1.6 metres behind the ground floor predominant building line and
the balcony would project 0.7 metres forward of the ground floor.
Applicant’s Justification
•
•
•
•
•

The stepping and projections are consistent with the surrounding properties along Ethel Street;
Upper floor of Unit 1 is appropriately stepped back from the street boundary in comparison to
neighbouring development at No. 164 Grosvenor Road. This provides a graduated development
outcome from the street corner;
Differences in the materiality and colours of significant sections of the upper floor compared with the
ground floor creates visual interest within the streetscape. The materials and colours proposed for the
design of the dwellings are consistent with those within the surrounding locality;
The proposed encroachments and projections provide for an articulated façade that engages with the
streetscape in a positive manner that contributes to the overall improvement of the streetscape; and
The existing tree at the front of the property along Ethel Street will conceal the dwelling. This means any
perceived impact of the bulk and scale of the streetscape will be mitigated by the street tree.

Administration’s Assessment
The proposed street setback satisfies the design principles of the R Codes and local housing objectives of
the Built Form Policy for the following reasons:
•

Varied Street Setbacks in Established Streetscape: The Ethel Street streetscape is characterised by
older existing single storey dwellings with varied street setbacks. A copy of Administration’s streetscape
review is included as Attachment 4. The proposed dwellings would sit appropriately within the
established streetscape and would not detract from the street as:
o
Setbacks in Immediate Streetscape: There are varied street setbacks for dwellings in the
immediate streetscape. The immediate streetscape for Ethel Street extends from Grosvenor Street
to Raglan Road. There are five properties on either side of Ethel Street that have a frontage to this
street.
On the eastern side of Ethel Street, the street setback of dwellings for Nos. 6, 8 and 10 Ethel
Street that face this street vary from 3.4 metres to 5.4 metres. No. 164 Grosvenor Road sides
onto Ethel Street and the dwelling has a nil setback to Ethel Street. The subject site is the fifth
property on this side of the road; and
On the western side of Ethel Street, the street setback of dwellings for Nos. 3, 5, 7 and 9 Ethel
Street that face this street vary from 1.5 metres to 4.5 metres. No. 166 Grosvenor Road sides
onto Ethel Street and the dwelling has a 1.0 metre setback to Ethel Street;
o
Stepping of Building Setbacks: The street setback of the first floor of the Unit 1 dwelling provides
an appropriate streetscape transition and stepping between the properties immediately to the north
and south of the site. The dwelling on the property immediately to the south of the site at
No. 164 Grosvenor Road has a nil dwelling setback to Ethel Street that occupies 11.7 metres of its
frontage and a 1.0 metre garage setback to Ethel Street that occupies 5.6 metres of its frontage.
The dwelling on the property immediately to the north of the site at No. 6 Ethel Street has a
5.4 metre setback to Ethel Street that occupies 11.7 metres of its frontage;
o
Street Setback of Southern Property: The nil setback of the dwelling immediately to the south at
No. 164 Grosvenor Road was not factored into the five properties aside used to calculate the
average street setback deemed-to-comply standard for the ground floor that then establishes the
setting back of upper floors. This is because the dwelling setback of the property immediately to the
south of the site sides onto Ethel Street which is its secondary street frontage. This adjoining
property has its primary frontage instead oriented towards Grosvenor Road. The ground floor of
Unit 1 meets the deemed-to-comply average street setback. The dwelling is proposed to be
setback 4.5 metres from Ethel Street in lieu of the 4.3 metre average setback deemed-to-comply
standard;
o
Upper Floor Alignment: The 1.6 metre stepping back of the upper floor and projection of the
balcony would not result in visual bulk to the street that is commonly associated with unarticulated
and blank two storey walls. There are two, two storeys dwellings within the immediate streetscape
between Grosvenor Road and Raglan Road.
No. 3 Ethel Street across the road has an upper floor in line with the ground floor below and
does not provide any articulation; and
No. 164 Grosvenor Road immediately to the south of the site has an upper floor in line with the
ground floor. This is a nil setback of both the ground and upper floors to Ethel Street and does
not provide articulation;
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Broader Streetscape: The broader streetscape of Ethel Street to the south of the site from Grosvenor
Road to Vincent Street consists of eight dwellings that are predominantly single storey. These dwellings
side onto Ethel Street with it serving as their secondary street. This portion of the street is characterised
by garages and street walls with a nil to 1 metre setback. To the north of the site from Raglan Road to
Alma Road, Ethel Street is characterised by predominantly single storey homes that face onto this street
with varying setbacks, parking in the front setback area and low street walls and fences;
Open Streetscape:
o
Ethel Street is characterised by single storey dwellings with open front yards and landscaping. The
open nature of the first floor balcony and its glass balustrade would contribute towards the open
and interactive frontages within the established streetscape;
o
Streetscape interaction and engagement of the dwelling would be unimpeded due to the provision
of open fencing. Ancillary structures and projections, such as carports, porches and solid walls are
provided within the front setback area of neighbouring properties. These structures contribute
massing closer to the street;
Mitigating Building Bulk:
o
The first floor is clearly distinguishable from the ground floor through the balcony overhang and the
use of different colours and materials. The ground floor is proposed to be finished with face brick
and the first floor finished with vertical cladding. The use of varying colours and materials and the
inclusion of major openings proposed to the living/dining and master rooms ensures that Unit 1
would not present to Ethel Street with unarticulated and blank solid double storey walls;
o
The front setback area provides 33.9 square metres of deep soil area and a Chinese Elm and a
Captial Pear tree. This is consistent with the landscaped front setback areas of surrounding
properties. The landscaping as proposed within the front setback area would assist in reducing the
impact of building bulk from the first floor on the streetscape;
Definable Entry Point: The upper floor does not affect legibility of the entry to the dwelling. The entry
point to Unit 1 would be clearly visible from Ethel Street;
Surveillance and Interaction: The open aspect to the balcony together with major openings from the
living/dining spaces on the ground floor and master bedroom on the first floor providing visual
connectivity and surveillance with the street;
Urban Design Study: The applicant has submitted an urban design study included as Attachment 6.
This sets out how the proposed dwellings have been designed to reflect the architectural language of
Ethel Street. Stepping of ground and upper floors and a mix of materials such as contrasting render,
face brick and cladding reflect a development form that is consistent with the street and neighbouring
properties; and
Design Review Panel: The City’s DRP member noted the balcony projection was not a predominant
streetscape feature however was appropriate. This is due to the colour and material selection which
assists in tying the development back to the surrounding context and established streetscape rhythm.

Street Walls and Fences
The deemed-to-comply standards of the Built Form Policy permit solid street walls and fences to 1.2 metres
in height.
The fence to Unit 2 that faces the ROW has portions of solid wall to 1.8 metres in height.
Applicant’s Justification
•
•
•

The partially solid walls are appropriate to the right of way boundary to mitigate noise impacts and
privacy issues;
Fencing style maintains privacy to the dwelling whilst also providing passive surveillance to the
streetscape associated with the right of way. The design of the front fence design ensures that the
relationship between the public and private realm is maintained; and
Solid walls to the boundary are already evident within the right of way due to existing solid fencing and
garage structures.

Administration’s Assessment
The street wall and fence satisfies the local housing objectives of the Built Form Policy for the following
reasons:
•

Visual Permeability: The proposed fence would be constructed using concrete panelling while the
remainder of the fence would be permeable wrought iron detailing. The use of mixed materials would
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ensure that portions of the wall are visually permeable to allow for surveillance and interaction. These
material finishes would also contribute positively to the existing ROW streetscape which is characterised
by solid fibre cement fences, garage doors and vehicle access points; and
Privacy: Areas of usable open space and outdoor living areas for the future occupants of Unit 2 are
located adjacent to the ROW. This is to maximise access to the northern aspect of the site and winter
sunlight. The portion of the 1.8 metre high wall would occupy 3.9 metres of the lot’s 13.3 metre ROW
frontage. The proposed solid portions of wall would provide adequate privacy for the occupants of the
dwelling when using this space, whilst still allowing for surveillance and interaction with visually
permeable portions of the fence.

Outdoor Living Areas
The deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes requires 20 square metres of outdoor living area with a
minimum dimension of 4 metres to be provided behind the street setback area. The primary outdoor living
area of Unit 1 is proposed within the front setback area.
Applicant’s Justification
•
•
•

The outdoor living area for the front dwelling is capable of use in conjunction with the living and dining
area of the dwelling as it located adjacent to these areas. The outdoor living area is accessible from the
living/dining area via a door and acts as an extension to these habitable rooms;
The location of the outdoor living area within the front setback allows for a larger, more useable outdoor
area for the dwelling; and
Location of the outdoor living area within the lot provides for access to northern sunlight and provides
for passive surveillance to the street.

Administration’s Assessment
The proposed outdoor living area satisfies the relevant design principles of the R Codes for the following
reasons:
•
•
•

•
•

•

Functionality: The primary outdoor living area is accessible from habitable rooms of the dwelling, being
the kitchen. living and dining to optimise its function and use;
Surveillance: The outdoor living area within the front setback area provides engagement of the dwelling
with the public realm. The outdoor living area increases actual and perceived passive surveillance of the
street;
Size: The size of the outdoor living area is a usable extension of the habitable rooms. The outdoor living
area minimum dimension is 4.5 metres which meets the 4 metre minimum dimension under the
R Codes deemed-to-comply standard. The outdoor living area is 33.6 square metres in area, satisfying
the minimum 20 square metres R Codes deemed-to-comply standard;
Second Outdoor Living Area: The balcony serves as a second outdoor living area. It is accessible from
the master bedroom and is 11.4 square metres in area. The total area of the ground and upper floor
outdoor living areas for active and passive use would be 45.0 square metres;
Weather Protection: The balcony from the first floor above cantilevers 0.7 metres forward of the ground
floor, providing 14.1 square metres of covered outdoor living area. This would support the use of the
space all year round. The remainder of the outdoor living area is open to allow for sufficient access to
sunlight and ventilation to the dwelling and its occupants, enhanced by the northern aspect of the
space; and
Privacy: The primary outdoor living area is not raised above natural ground level and meets the visual
privacy deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes.

Landscaping
In addition to the deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes, the application has also been assessed
against the landscaping provisions of the Built Form Policy that sets out deemed-to-comply standards. The
deemed-to-comply landscaping standards set out in the Built Form Policy have not yet been approved by the
WAPC and as such, these provisions are given regard only in the assessment of the application and do not
have the same weight as other policy provisions.
The Built Form Policy deemed-to-comply standard requires 30 percent of lots to be provided as canopy
coverage at maturity. Unit 1 initially proposed 14.7 percent canopy coverage at maturity. After the
29 March 2022 Council Briefing Session, the applicant submitted amended plans with an additional Capital
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Pear tree in the front setback area of Unit 1. Unit 1 would now provide 18.6 percent canopy coverage at
maturity.
Applicant’s Justification
•
•
•

The proposed tree within the front setback is co-located with the dwelling’s outdoor area and will make a
positive contribution to the streetscape.
Landscaping to Unit 1 not only provides for shade and softscape for the dwelling but will grow to a
height that is consistent with existing trees within the street; and
The provision of a large tree within the front setback also compliments the existing street tree at the
front of the property along Ethel Street.

Administration’s Assessment
The proposed landscaping would satisfy the local housing objectives of the Built Form Policy for the following
reasons:
•

•

•

•
•

Deep Soil Zones and Planting Areas: Unit 1 provides 21.2 percent deep soil zones and planting areas,
greater than the 12 percent and 3 percent required respectively by the Built Form Policy. The deep soil
zones and planting areas offer additional opportunities for canopy and smaller planting across the site
by the occupants;
Canopy Coverage: Tree species proposed are capable of providing between 3 and 6 metres of canopy
width each at maturity. The width, spacing and location of deep soil zones and canopy trees would
ensure landscaping proposed is capable of growing to full maturity, which has also been reviewed and
supported by the City’s Parks team;
Canopy Opportunities: The existing canopy of the established Queensland Box tree in the verge already
extends into within the front setback area of Unit 1. Tree planting would not be practical in the deep soil
areas on the northern boundary of the dwelling next to the living/dining due to the balcony and void area
above. Additional canopy would also not be practical to the south from the laundry and ensuite due to
the 1.5 metre minimum dimension and hardstand required for the functionality of the drying court area;
Species Selection: The deciduous nature of the Chinese Tallow and Frangipani trees would allow for
increased light filtration to openings and neighbouring development during the winter and autumn
months to support access to sunlight and ventilation; and
Streetscape Benefits: The mature verge tree to Ethel Street is retained and planting of a Chinese Elm
provides landscaping in the front setback that would be consistent with the streetscape.

Sight Lines
The deemed-to-comply standards of the Built Form Policy require a 1.5 metre by 1.5 metre truncation to be
provided where a driveway intersects a street or right of way. Unit 1 and Unit 2 provides 0.5 metre by
1.5 metre sight lines from the respective access points.
Units 1 and 2 provide 0.5 metre by 1.5 metre sightlines from the respective access points.
Applicant’s Justification
•
•

The existing solid fence of the adjacent properties obstruct the views of the driveway from both Ethel
Street and the ROW. The space between the driveway and fence is limited; and
Due to the nature of Ethel Street and the ROW, manoeuvring in and out of the driveway will occur at low
speed which allows for safe vehicle movement between the driver and pedestrians along the path.

Administration’s Assessment
The proposed sightlines satisfy the local housing objectives of the Built Form Policy for the following reasons:
•
•

Safety: The garages of the dwellings are setback adequately from the street and ROW. This ensures
safe vehicle movements out of the site are provided with adequate opportunities to view oncoming
vehicles and pedestrians on the footpath;
Reduced Traffic Volumes to ROW: The accepted engineering practice within the City for sightlines to
ROWs is a 1.0 metre by 1.0 metre truncation area. This is due to reduced traffic volumes. The ROW to
access Unit 2 terminates at the southern boundary of the subject property. This means that this section
of this ROW would be primarily used by the occupants of Unit 2 to access the dwelling and can only be
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approached from the north of the ROW. Unit 2 provides a 2.0 metre by 2.0 metre truncation area to the
northern side of the driveway for sightlines. 0.5 metre by 1.5 metre truncation area to the southern side
of the driveway would be acceptable given that there would be no vehicles approaching from the south
of the ROW; and
Manoeuvring: The setback of the garage meets the vehicle manoeuvring requirements, as per the
Australian Standards (AS2890.1). The City’s Engineering team has confirmed vehicles could safely
enter and exit from the vehicle access points.

Street Surveillance
The deemed-to-comply standards of the Built Form Policy and the R Codes require the primary street
elevation of the dwelling, inclusive of the front door, to address the street. The street elevation of the dwelling
is also required to provide clearly defined entry points visible and accessed from the street.
The main entry of Unit 2 is provided via a 1.5 metre wide pedestrian access leg from Ethel Street, and a front
door which is partially not visible on approach.
Applicant’s Justification
•
•

The awning/canopy provides a feature for the entry of Unit 2; and
The width of the pathway to Unit 2 and landscaping provides an attractive pedestrian setting.

Administration’s Assessment
The proposal satisfies the design principles and local housing objectives of the Built Form Policy and R
Codes relating to street surveillance for the following reasons:
•
•
•

Entry Canopy: The entry canopy of Unit 2 provides a defined entry feature which is legible as viewed on
approach from Ethel Street;
Unimpeded Pedestrian Access: No fencing is proposed to the pedestrian access leg to Unit 2, providing
unimpeded access and line of sight to the rear dwelling. This would reduce opportunities for
concealment and entrapment; and
Visitor Access: Visitors to Unit 2 would not be able to park on the driveway of Unit 2 or park along the
ROW. The 4 metre width and configuration of the ROW does not support parking of vehicles along the
ROW, and the 2.0 metre driveway length of Unit 2 does not provide sufficient depth to accommodate
the parking of a vehicle. Visitors would park on Ethel Street and use the pedestrian access leg to visit
Unit 2. Pedestrian access from Ethel Street and orientation of the main entry would support this
arrangement.

Utilities and Facilities
The R Codes deemed-to-comply standard sets out a 4 square metre dedicated store room is to be provided
to each grouped dwelling that are externally accessible.
Units 1 and 2 do not propose dedicated store rooms that are externally accessible.
Applicant’s Justification
•
•
•

Internal storage areas are provided to each dwelling. This enhances the usability of the outdoor living
areas by creating space for deep soil areas for trees. This in turn enhances the amenity of both
streetscapes;
The front dwelling is provided with a cumulative storage area of 4.0 square metres and the rear dwelling
is provided with a cumulative storage area of 4.0 square metres, within each dwelling. This means that
each dwelling is provided with sufficient space to store items; and
The provision of internal storage areas allows for a reduction in the overall bulk for each development.

Administration’s Assessment
The proposal would satisfy the design principles of the R Codes for the following reason:
•

Garage Area: The internal dimensions of the garages to Units 1 and 2 exceed the minimum Australian
Standards. This would provide approximately 1 square metre of storage within the garage for occupants
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to use.
It is noted that the provision of an external store would not be required under the R Codes should the site be
subdivided to create two single houses. Separately, the applicant’s justification that there are storage areas
internal to the dwellings to cater to the needs of future occupants is noted.
Developments to Rights of Way
Clause 5.13 of the Built Form Policy relating to development to ROWs sets out local housing objectives to be
achieved and does not prescribe deemed-to-comply standards.
The local housing objectives seek for development on ROW’s to be setback 1.0 metre. This setback is
measured from the lot boundary following any road widening being applied.
The ground floor of Unit 2 would have a nil setback from the ROW, assuming that a 1.0 metre widening is
applied.
The WAPC’s Planning Bulletin No. 33 Right of Ways or Laneways in Established Areas (PB33) provides
guidance on the ceding of land for ROW widening. The extent of any ROW widening needed is determined
by the WAPC during the subdivision process having regard to PB33.
For a 4 metre wide ROW and where widening is required, this varies between 0.5 metres and 1.0 metre to
achieve a 5.0 metre or 6.0 metre width. This requirement would be applied as a condition of subdivision
approval for the land to be ceded for widening purposes.
There is no current subdivision application or approval for the subject site.
Applicant’s Justification
•

•
•
•

Street and lot boundary setbacks are in compliance with the deemed-to-comply standards of the
R Codes. The rear building has been positioned closer to the ROW boundary in order to create a clear
break between the two proposed units, which helps to reduce bulk/scale/mass and reduce
overshadowing to the adjoining properties;
There are numerous local examples of buildings fronting the ROW with nil or minimal setbacks;
Visual privacy provisions are in accordance with deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes; and
The rear building site introduces significant landscaping provision.

Administration’s Assessment
The proposed ROW setbacks satisfy the local housing objectives of the Built Form Policy and are acceptable
for the following reasons:
•
•
•
•
•

Vehicle Access: Vehicle access to Unit 2 is provided via the ROW located to the east of the subject site.
This ROW is 4 metres in width and accounting for a 2.0 metre garage entrance setback, there would be
sufficient vehicle manoeuvring space;
Dwelling Setback: Should a maximum 1.0 metre of ROW widening be applied, there would be a nil
setback to the bed 2 and ensuite portion of the Unit 2 dwelling. Landscaping, the garage and the upper
floor would provide for a 1.0 metre setback in this scenario of ROW widening;
Existing ROW Development: The ROW setbacks would be consistent with the nil setbacks of adjacent
properties and outbuildings to the ROW boundary;
Service Access: The proposed development provides necessary pedestrian access to Ethel Street for
postal, rubbish collection and public utilities, and would not be affected by any future ROW widening;
and
Future Subdivision: Preliminary comments from the Department of Planning, Lands and Heritage note
that as the portion of the ROW would be limited in servicing the subject lot, it would likely not require
any ROW widening subject to the dwelling providing the appropriate setback and turning circles. The
merits of a subdivision application would be considered and determined by the WAPC on receipt of a
complete application.

Environmentally Sustainable Design
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Clause 5.11 of the Built Form Policy relating to environmentally sustainable design sets out local housing
objectives to be achieved and does not prescribe deemed-to-comply standards.
The applicant has submitted a life cycle assessment report which is included in Attachment 7. The report
and development plans identify the following built form and site planning measures that would be
implemented to satisfy the local housing objectives of the Built Form Policy:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Unit 1 would provide a 51 percent net use of fresh water saving that meets the target of 50 percent, an
81 percent global warming potential reduction exceeding the target of 50 percent, and a 6 star
NatHERS rating through the sustainable design measures;
Unit 2 would provide a 50 percent net use of fresh water saving that meets the target of 50 percent, an
86 percent global warming potential reduction exceeding the target of 50 percent, and a 6 star
NatHERS rating through the sustainable design measures;
Deciduous trees to be provided for natural shading during summer months, and to allow for low winter
sun to penetrate and heat internal spaces in the winter months;
Upper floors constructed of lightweight timber framed construction and lightweight cladding;
Openable windows on opposing walls to facilitate cross ventilation;
Roof overhangs and eave details to minimise excess solar gains in summer; and
North facing habitable rooms and outdoor spaces for access to natural sunlight.

The applicant has confirmed that the recommendations of the report would be implemented into the
development.
Administration has reviewed the proposal against the Built Form Policy local housing objectives and is
satisfied that the development has incorporated environmentally sustainable design features to meet the
intended built form outcomes of development within the City.
Matters to be Considered by Local Government
Clause 67(2) of the LPS Regulations contains matters that must be given due regard in considering this
application. Administration has undertaken an assessment of these matters below.
Impact on Amenity and Community – LPS2 Residential Zone Objectives and Clauses 67(2)(m), (n) and (x) of
the LPS Regulations
The LPS Regulations defines amenity as ‘means all those factors which combine to form the character of an
area and include the present and likely future amenity’.
The Residential Zone objectives of LPS2 seek ‘to enhance the amenity and character of the residential
neighbourhood by encouraging the retention of existing housing stock and ensuring new development is
compatible within these established areas’.
The character and existing amenity of Ethel Street is reflective of its location as an inner city residential
setting that provides a mix of single and grouped dwelling development. The area is located between the
commercial and district centre settings of Fitzgerald Street and Beaufort Street and is also within close
proximity to the North Perth town centre.
The following comments are provided in relation to the compatibility of the development and its impact on the
amenity of the adjoining properties:
Compatibility of Development
The proposal provides for a development that is consistent with the objectives of LPS2 by achieving a high
quality design outcome in relation to its setting and to tie in with the established and emerging Ethel Street
streetscape context.
The proposal facilitates grouped dwelling development which is responsive to the size and geometry of the
site, scale and design of neighbouring dwellings with the orientation of one lot to Ethel Street and the other to
the ROW.
The proposed 255 square metre and 246 square metre lot sizes of the dwellings meet the minimum
(180 square metres) and average (220 square metres) lot sizes for R40 development under the R Codes. As
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per Clause 26(6) of the City’s Local Planning Scheme No. 2 (LPS2) only two dwellings are permitted per lot.
The proposed development is consistent with this.
As per comments from the DRP member, the development is compatible with the local context through the
consideration of the height of the dwellings along with the site planning, and provision of landscaping and
open space.
The development is sympathetic to the scale of the street and surrounding buildings in a predominantly
single storey streetscape which is undergoing transition as a two storey built form area. The proposed
development is compatible within its current setting, as well as existing and future amenity and character of
the area.
Bulk & Scale
The lot boundary setbacks, lot boundary walls, building height and open space meet the deemed-to-comply
standards of the R Codes and Built Form Policy. These matters are key considerations in informing the bulk
and scale of the proposed development, and how it would present to adjoining properties and to the street.
The boundary wall length and heights are partially aligned with abutting outbuildings of neighbouring lots.
The lot boundary setbacks meet the deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes. The setbacks provide
articulation of the buildings and landscaping to side boundaries. This assists with mitigating the perceived
scale of the two storey development which would not overwhelm or dominate existing development.
Openings and balconies provide visual relief to the development and reduce the extent of blank, solid walls
that are commonly associated with bulk and mass. The dwellings would provide visual interest to all
elevations with vertical and horizontal cladding, muted grey and neutral tones, face brick and permeable
fencing. The colours and materials of the dwellings are proposed to reference the built form cues and
character of the area, and to mitigate bulk and scale of development.
The 6.5 metre building height would be less than the permitted 8.0 metre concealed height standard of the
Built Form Policy. The 3.3 metre physical separation of Unit 1 and Unit 2 in the middle of the lot means the
dwellings read as two separate developments as viewed from neighbouring properties.
Modulation of wall heights and lengths, physical separation of the two dwellings and stepping of
development would not result in an adverse impact on the residential amenity of neighbouring dwellings and
the street.
Visual Privacy
The proposed development meets the deemed-to-comply visual privacy standards of the R Codes. This is
because openings to habitable rooms and raised active spaces such as balconies are setback to meet the
cone of vision setbacks or provide appropriate screening to limit actual and perceived overlooking to the
adjoining dwellings. This would not impact the privacy or amenity of adjoining properties.
After the 29 March 2022 Council Briefing Session, the applicant revised the plans to provide 1.6 metres high
obscure glass balustrading to the opening of the living/dining room on the first floor of Unit 2 facing the right
of way. The screening treatment would address perceived overlooking to neighbouring outdoor living areas
and open space, and to increase the privacy of the occupants to Unit 2.
Solar Access
The R Codes permit 35 percent overshadowing to southern adjoining properties for residential development
with a density code of R40. The proposed dwellings would result in a total shadow cast to the southern
properties of 15.6 percent. The amount of shadowing to the southern properties comprises of:
•
•
•

13.2 percent of shadowing to No. 160 Grosvenor Road;
15.6 percent of shadowing to No. 162 Grosvenor Road; and
18.0 percent of shadowing to No. 164 Grosvenor Road;

The shadow cast by this development is within the deemed-to-comply standards.
Due to the east-west orientation of the subject lot, shadowing to the adjoining properties to the south is
inevitable. Shadow cast from the dwellings would fall to the southern properties at Nos. 160, 162 and 164
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Grosvenor Road that are coded R40. These properties each have their outdoor living areas located to the
north of the site. This means that each of these areas would be affected by overshadowing from the
proposed development. As per the R Codes, R40 development is required to provide a minimum of
20 square metres of outdoor living areas to each dwelling.
Administration has prepared shadow diagrams included as Attachment 5, which should be read in
conjunction with the shadow commentary below. This details the extent and location of the shadow cast to
the neighbours located to Nos. 160, 162 and 164 Grosvenor Road.
The shadow would not unreasonably impact the neighbouring properties because the shadow location and
extent of the proposal allows neighbouring properties to maintain areas of open space and outdoor living
areas that are unimpeded by the shadow at all times. All habitable rooms of neighbouring dwellings remain
unshadowed by the development.
Shadow also falls to portions of existing covered open space, outdoor living areas and outbuildings of
neighbouring development.
Overshadowing is assessed under the R Codes based on shadow cast to the south on 21 June during
winter. This is when the sun is at its lowest in the sky and would cast the greatest shadow during the course
of a year when the sun’s angle is at 34 degrees.
The location and extent of the shadow cast onto the adjoining properties outdoor living areas, open space
and habitable rooms is outlined below.
•

•

•

No. 160 Grosvenor Road: The shadow falls to the covered alfresco and grassed open space at the rear
of the lot. The outdoor living area of the lot is 102.6 square metres in area and includes paved and
grassed open space, a 7.7 square metre verandah and 21.5 square metre alfresco area which is
accessible from the dining and living rooms. The alfresco and verandah spaces are covered.
5.9 square metres of the covered alfresco would be shadowed. The proposed dwellings would result in
64.7 square metres of shadow fall to the outdoor living area which equates to 63 percent of the total
outdoor living area at winter solstice. The worst case shadow from the dwellings would provide
37.9 square metres of uncovered outdoor living and open space that would not be in shadow, ensuring
sufficient access to direct sun and ventilation for the neighbouring occupants;
No. 162 Grosvenor Road: Shadow falls to the outbuilding and grassed open space at the rear of the lot.
The outdoor living area of the lot is 118 square metres in area and includes grass, paving and a covered
verandah accessed from the kitchen which is 17 square metres in area. 65.9 square metres of shadow
or 55 percent of the property’s total outdoor living area at winter solstice would be shadowed. The worst
case shadow from the proposed dwellings would provide 52.1 square metres of uncovered outdoor
living and open space that would be without shadow; and
No. 164 Grosvenor Road: Shadow falls to the double garage (outbuilding) and paved open space at
the rear of the lot. The open space and extent of outdoor living area at the rear of the lot is
129 square metres in area. No covered outdoor living areas are affected by the shadow.
61.3 square metres or 47.5 percent of the rear open space would be shadowed at winter solstice.

The proposed development provides for building heights, building setbacks and boundary walls to the
southern elevation that satisfy the deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes. The physical break between
the proposed two dwellings with tree planting along the southern lot boundary of the dwellings would also aid
in reducing the shadow cast from the proposal. The proposed development has been designed to reduce
impacts of the location and extent of shadow cast to neighbouring development.
The proposed development takes into account north facing major openings and active habitable spaces of
neighbouring dwellings, and this access to northern sunlight would be maintained. No solar collectors would
be affected by the dwellings. Installation of solar panels to neighbouring dwellings in future would not be
inhibited by shadow cast.
The resultant outcome is a development which results in unshadowed portions of the northern aspect and
outdoor living areas of Nos. 160, 162 and 164 Grosvenor Road. The extent of the shadow would not result in
an unacceptable amenity impact on these adjoining properties.
Aims and Objectives of LPS2 and Local Planning Strategy – Clause 67(2)(a) of the LPS Regulations
LPS2 provides broader aims applicable to the entire Scheme area and aims applicable to the Residential
zone.
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The proposal would provide for a development that is consistent with the objectives of LPS2 by achieving
high quality design in its setting. The street setbacks, lot boundary setbacks, site cover and overall scale of
the proposal are the key considerations in the appropriateness of the scale of the proposed dwellings. The
complimentary built form of the proposal is supported by the comments from the DRP member.
The R40 density coding and two storey building height provides opportunities for grouped dwelling
developments within North Perth. The proposed grouped dwelling development would contribute to infill
dwelling type and choice for the community.
Orderly and Proper Planning – Clause 67(2)(b) of the LPS Regulations
Orderly and proper planning requires the consideration of whether an application is consistent with the
objectives of the Scheme and relevant planning policies.
The Development Assessment Panel Practice Notes: Making Good Planning Decisions 2017 in referencing a
State Administrative Tribunal decision provides the following clarification on the basis of which orderly and
proper planning decisions should be made:
‘…considerations are irrelevant unless they manifest in a physical impact on amenity. If a use is permitted
under the scheme, and is not illegal in a general sense, then there are no grounds to refuse it on that basis
alone. That said, a development application can be refused provided the decision is made on proper
planning grounds…. it should [not] turn its back on considerations of urban amenity and aesthetics’
As detailed in this report, the suitability of the proposed development has been considered against the
relevant scheme objectives, the City’s local planning framework and the impact of the proposed development
on the local amenity and neighbouring properties, consistent with the principles of orderly and proper
planning.
Local and State Planning Policies – Clause 67(2)(c) and (g) of the LPS Regulations
The proposal has been assessed in accordance with the R Codes and the City’s Built Form Policy and the
development is consistent with the deemed to comply standards, design principles and local housing
objectives, as detailed in this report.
Landscaping – Clause 67(p) of the LPS Regulations
The landscaping has been considered against the deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes and the
City’s Built Form Policy. The landscaping meets the deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes, and the
design principles and local housing objectives of the Built Form Policy. This is detailed earlier in this report.
Submissions Received – Clause 67(y) of the LPS Regulations
The City received submissions during the four community consultation periods. A summary of submissions is
provided as Attachment 8 and Administration has provided a response to the each of the issues raised. The
issues raised in the submissions have been considered as part of Administration’s assessment of the
application.
DRP Advice – Clause 67(zc) of the LPS Regulations
The proposal has been referred to the DRP member throughout the assessment process to seek feedback in
order to ensure that the proposed development would be responsive and appropriate to the site context and
its impact on the streetscape and adjoining properties.
The recommendations and comments from the DRP member have been implemented by the applicant as
outlined earlier in this report, and the development would achieve an appropriate built form response to its
setting.
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